
(Advertising)  Martin Starr, Editor-in-Chief, Associated Motion Picture Advertisers. AMPA 25th ANNIVERSARY 
SILVER JUBILEE, Friday Evening, April 4th, 1941, Hotel Edison, Benefit AMPA Relief Fund. Jubilee Souvenir 
Book. 48 pages. Member Who's Who portraits, advertisements. 12 x 9", silver & black printed wrapper. History, 
verse, tributes, officers, committees. Wrap bit soiled, scuffed, VG.  86888

$50.00

(Agriculture)  John J. Thomas. The FRUIT CULTURIST, Adapted to the Climate of the Northern States; 
containing Directions for Raising Young Trees in the Nursery, and for the Management of the Orchard and Fruit 
Garden. New-York: Mark H. Newman, 1846. Copyright 1846. 220 pages. 36 engravings: grafting, pruning, 
equipment, trees, grapevine, trellis. Variety lists. 6.5 x 4.5", cloth.  Minor cover tip wear, few bugholes, foxed, 
VG.  98205

$75.00

(Americana)   GRAND NATIONAL CELEBRATION of the SEMI-CENTENNIAL ANNIVERSARY of ODD-
FELLOWSHIP in PHILADELPHIA, on Monday, April 26th, 1869. Programme. Leisenring Printing House, 
Philadelphia. (4) pages. Black and red, small engravings of emblems, fancy borders. Folded sheet, 11 x 8.75". 
2p advertisements Rockhill & Wilson, Clothiers, Great Brown Stone Hall, with Special Ode, 'For all the Order 
can buy clothes at the Great Brown Clothing Hall'; Morning and Evening Exercises at Academy of Music with 
song lyrics. Toned, tiny edge tear, VG.  98027

$50.00

(Americana)  Andrew Wallace Crandall. The EARLY HISTORY of the REPUBLICAN PARTY. Richard G. 
Badger, Boston, copyright, 1930. 313 pages. 8 x 5.5", cloth, spine label. University of Pennsylvania doctoral 
thesis. Cover scuffed, VG.  97337

$75.00

(Americana)  Douglas C. McMurtrie, Editor, Historical Introduction. The ORDINANCES of Adopted by the 
Convention of WEST-FLORIDA for the Government under Spanish Sovereignty of the Jurisdiction of Baton-
Rouge; with Integral Facsimile of the Rare Edition of the Ordinances Printed at Natchez in 1810. Chicago: John 
C. Calhoun Club, 1942. 10 pages, 32p facsimile. 8.5 x 6", printed wrapper. Partly unopened.  Wrap trifle rubbed, 
VG.  89522

$50.00

(Americana)  Frances Perkins. PEOPLE at WORK. John Day Company, New York, copyright, 1934. NRA logo. 
287 pages. 7.5 x 5", gold lettered blue cloth. Bakery & Confectionery Workers Union rubberstamp. Secretary of 
Labor, first woman in cabinet; 'wage-earners have life less ample than technical ability, machinery and power 
available for human satisfaction make possible'. Tips bit worn, cloth rubbed, trifle soiled, text clean, tight, VG.  
95282

$50.00

(Americana)  John I. Wells. An ESSAY on WAR. Proving that the Spirit of War, Existing in the Rational Mind, is 
Ever Inimical to the Spirit of the Gospel; that the Wars Mentioned in the History of the Jews, Were for the 
Happiness of that People, the Punishment of Idolatrous Nations, and the Instruction of Mankind Generally. Also, 
that the Spirit of War is Wholly Excluded from the Christian Church. Hartford: Hudson and Goodwin, 1808. vi,52 
pages. 8 x 4.75", plain blue wrapper. Copyright slip pasted to titlepage verso; Shaw, American Bibliography 
16705. Sewing broken, upper wrap, blank detached, chipped along fold, foxed, G.  96793

$200.00

(Americana)  Pierre Samuel du Pont de Nemours, 1739-1817; H.-A. du Pont de Nemours, Preface. L'ENFANCE 
at la JEUNESSE de Du PONT De NEMOURS, Racontees par Lui-meme. Typographie Plon-Nourrit et Cie, 
Paris, 1906. viii,294 pages. 10 x 6.5", printed wrapper. Unopened, untrimmed. Fled French Revolution to U.S., 
influenced Louisiana Purchase, son founded gunpowder factory. Wrap trifle cracked along spine, minor wrap 
edge wear, text clean, tight, VG.  95067

$100.00

(Americana)  PORTER, Fitz John. Morristown, N.J., June 9th, 1880. General James McQuade & Members of 
The Association of The Fifth Army Corps. Gentlemen: - (Printed letter thanking those who testified on his behalf 
to Advisory Board of Army Officers at West Point, January, 1879 with review of case.) No imprint. 7 pages. 9 x 
5.5", stitched pamphlet. Fitz John Porter, 1822-1901, West Point 1845, Major General, V Corps, Army of the 
Potomac, action at Second Battle of Bull Run, association with disgraced General McClellan & criticism of Major 
General John Pope led to court martial, found guilty of disobedience, exonerated in 1879 by special commission 
& later restored to US Army by act of congress. Outer sheet splitting, creased, toned, bit spotted, G.  64585

$100.00

(Anti-Gun Control)  National Rifle Association, Institute for Legislative Action, Washington, D.C.; B. Bruce-
Briggs; David I. Caplan. The GREAT AMERICAN GUN WAR; Constitutional Rights in Jeopardy: Criminals Don't 
Wait, Why Should You?; Question of Self-defense; Ten Myths about Gun Control; Gun Law Failures; Right to 
Keep and Bear Arms: Analysis of Second Amendment; Myth of "Saturday Night Special"; It Can Happen to 
You; Is NRA Pro-Police? Here's Proof! (11 booklets). 1986-1988. 8-62 pages. Most 8.5 x 3.75", printed 
wrappers.  VG.  94909

$150.00

(Antiquities)  Andrew Lumisden. REMARKS on the ANTIQUITIES of ROME and Its Environs: Being a Classical 
and Topographical Survey of the Ruins. Second Edition. W. Bulmer and Co., for G. and W. Nicol, London, 
1812. iv,478 pages, 11p index, 1p binder directions. Frontispiece portrait, 12 numbered plates, 7 folding, 36 
unnumbered plates at rear. 11 x 9", cloth.  Professionally rebacked, cover worn, library bookplate, folding plan 
repaired, in lower pastedown pocket, G.  97638

$275.00

(Archery)  The Archers Company, Pinehurst, North Carolina, Makers of Fine Bows & Arrows. ARCHERY: The 
Sport of Romance & Tradition. 1932. 32 pages. Illustrated: bows, arrow, quiver, arm guard, glove, tab, bow tips, 
employees, lemonwood, many champions, technique, tournaments, club house, archery golf. 7.25 x 4.75", 
black & gold printed green wrapper.  Trifle soiled, rubbed, VG.  79386

$75.00



(Architecture)  Murphy & Olmsted, Architects; John J. Early, Sculptor; Atlas Portland Cement Company, New 
York City. SUBSTANCE, FORM & COLOR Through CONCRETE. A discussion of the problem confronting the 
architects for the Shrine of the Sacred Heart, Washington, D.C.; how that problem was met; what this solution 
means in terms of modern building. Copyright 1924. 22 pages. 4 color plates, 8 halftones of shrine, 7 halftones 
Siamese Embassy, James R. Marshall, Architect; Washington apartment building, M.G. Lepley, Architect; 
Potomac Park shelter, Fountain of Time, Lorado Taft, Sculptor; color & line decorations. 14 x 11", gold 
embossed pictorial green paper boards.  Spine chipped, cover soiled, library marks, G.  5080

$50.00

(Architecture)  Werner Hegemann; William W. Forster and Robert C. Weinberg, Editors; Sir Raymond Unwin, 
Foreword. CITY PLANNING, HOUSING. Volume III: A Graphic Review of Civic Art, 1922-1937. Architectural 
Book Publishing Company, New York, 1938. vi,162 pages. Halftones, plans, drawings. 16.5 x 12", cloth, no dj. 
New Cities, Special Use Communities, Preserving Character, Civic Centers, Public Squares, Rebuilding 
Waterfronts, Parkways, Parking, Transportation, Railroads, Airports, Seaports, Parks, Health, Education, 
Expositions, Public Housing by country, Planned Dwellings, Apartment House Design. Spine professionally 
repaired, cover rubbed, edge wear, library spine number, bookplate, faint rippling to text, G.  93727

$100.00

(Art)  Jonathan Weinberg. DAHLIAS. Paintings. 2014. Shutterfly. 64 of edition of 100. (24) pages. Color 
illustrated: 11 paintings, details. 8 x 8", pictorial color boards. 'For Stacey, with our thoughts + love, Jonathan + 
Nick' on blank. Painter, art historian, born 1957, Yale History of Art Department, Rhode Island School of Design. 
VG.  92176

$100.00

(Art)  Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York. REPORT of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE to the General 
Committee. Union Printing House, New York, 1870. 30 pages, 4p Abstract of Initial Proceedings inserted. 9 x 
6", printed wrapper. Officers, Act to Incorporate, Finance Committee, Constitution. Wrap edges chipped, corner 
bent, VG.  98207

$100.00

(Art)  The Pennsylvania Academy of the Fine Arts, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. ALBUM of REPRODUCTIONS 
of SELECTED WORKS in the PERMANENT COLLECTION. 1892. Levytype Company, Philadelphia, Engravers 
& Printers. (65) pages. 2 halftones: building exterior, interior; 28 paintings, sculpture: West, Peale, Stuart, 
Vanderlyn, Allston, Sully, Krimmel, Neagle, Bougereau, Richards, Duran, William Picknell, Charles Davis, 
William Trego. 14 x 11", printed wrapper.  Wrap splitting, edges chipped, text VG.  79339

$75.00

(Automotive)  Automobile Department, Aetna Life Insurance, Accident & Liability, Automobile Insurance 
Companies, Hartford, Connecticut. LIST of AUTOMOBILES Showing Year, Model, Body Type and List Price, 
Horse Power and Collision Insurance Ratings. April, 1917. 205 pages. 6.5 x 5", printed wrapper. 1912-1917 
models. Spine nibbled, reglued, bit soiled, G.  96190

$75.00

(Automotive)  REO Motor Car Company, Lansing, Michigan The REO SPEED WAGON, Complete With 
Standard Reo-Built Bodies. Copyright, 1920. 16 pages. Illustrated: chassis, express body, canopy, cab & sills, 
stakes, carry-all, doubledecker, grain box, factory, dash, starter, differential, motor, clutch, transmission. 9 x 6", 
black & orange printed wrapper. 1-page typed letter REO Worcester Company letterhead, 1921, inserted.  Trifle 
soiled, creased, VG.  83178

$50.00

(Banking)  Albert S. Bolles, Wharton School of Finance & Economy, University of Pennsylvania. PRACTICAL 
BANKING. Homans Publishing Company, New York, 1884. Copyright, 1884. xii,316 pages. 9.25 x 6", gold 
lettered, blind stamped cloth. First Wharton professor; Origin, Nature, Utililty, National, State, Organization, 
Mechanics, Notes, Cashier, Tellers, Runner, Porter, Depositor, Janitor, Private, Country, Savings, Clearing-
houses, Supervision, Records, Loan & Trust, Profession, Duties. Minor spine tip wear, clean, tight, VG.  90245

$50.00

(Banking)  John Jay Knox, 1828-1892; Hamilton College, 1849; assisted by Corps of Financial Writers; Revised 
& Brought to Date by Bradford Rhodes & Elmer H. Youngman. The HISTORY of BANKING in the UNITED 
STATES. Bradford Rhodes & Company, New York, 1900. xxii,880 pages. Many portraits. 9.25 x 6", cloth, 
leather spine labels.  Clean, tight, VG.  90243

$75.00

(Banking)  London Provident Institution, or Bank for Savings. FIFTEENTH - EIGHTEENTH, TWENTIETH - 
TWENTY-FIRST, TWENTY-THIRD - NINTH, THIRTY-SECOND REPORTS to 20th November, 1836-49. 
Account of Yearly Receipts and Payments from Commencement, 16th July, 1816, to 20th November, 1840 and 
1842. General Statement of Funds for Year ending 20th November, 1843. Classification of Trades, 
Occupations, Business, and Callings of Depositors, 17th June, 1842. (18 items). 1-4 pages each. Mostly folded 
sheets, 13 x 8.5". Docketed.  Creased, many mostly short splits along folds, minor soiling, G.  96110

$175.00

(Bicycle)  Alcyon, Courbevoie, Seine. ALCYON BICYCLETTES, MOTOCYCLETTES. No date, ca 1914 (text). 
(14) pages. Illustrated: 9 bicycle models, 1 motorcycle. 6 x 3.5", folded sheet. Tour de Belgique, France, Tours, 
Milan-San-Remo, Bordeaux Gold Medals. VG.  96200

$50.00

(Black Americana)  William H. Chenery, First Lieutenant, Company F, Second Battalion. The FOURTEENTH 
REGIMENT RHODE ISLAND HEAVY ARTILLERY (COLORED) in the War to Preserve the Union, 1861-1865. 
Snow & Farnham, Providence, 1898. 343 pages. Portraits of white officers. 9.25 x 6", gold lettered red cloth. 
Later 11th United States Regiment; stationed Louisiana, Texas. Cover lightly rubbed, soiled, text toned, trifle 
shaken, VG.  97339

$150.00



(Boats)  Old Town Canoe Company, Old Town, Maine. OLD TOWN CANOES & BOATS, 1941. 41 pages. 
Halftones & drawings: canoes, dinghies, rowboats, motorboats, sailboats, paddles, oars, back rests, rowing 
seat, chairs, cushions, pack baskets. 6 x 8", color wrapper.  VG.  75345

$75.00

(Books About Books)  Burrage, Charles Dana. The MESSAGE of OMAR KHAYYAM. Address Before Omar 
Khayyam Club of America, April 1, 1911. Privately Printed for Club, March 30, 1912. Rosemary Press, 
Needham, Mass. Edition of 300. 11 pages. 6.5 x 4.5", printed stiff paper.  VG.  92157

$75.00

(Books About Books)  Hamilton Manufacturing Company, Two Rivers, Wisconsin. HAMILTON NEWSPAPER 
COMPOSING ROOM EQUIPMENT. Catalog Twenty One. Copyrighted 1939. 48 pages. Illustrated: tables, 
trucks, work benches, cabinets, desks, type cases, holding frames. 8.5 x 11", printed wrapper.  VG.  94968

$75.00

(Books About Books)  Samuel Chamberlain; Sinclair H. Hitchings, Introduction. ETCHED in SUNLIGHT: Fifty 
Years in the Graphic Arts. Boston Public Library, 1968. Copyright 1968. Meriden Gravure Company. xi,227 
pages. Illustrated. Checklist of etchings, drypoints, lithographs, books, portfolios. 12.5 x 9", cloth, dj. 'Birthday 
Greetings to Emerson Oliver from Samuel Chamberlain' on blank. Small dj edge tear, light edge wear, VG/G.  
97617

$85.00

(Boy Scouts)  William D. Murray, George D. Pratt, A.A. Jameson, Editorial Board, Ernest Thompson Seton, 
Chief Scout, Boy Scouts of America, New York. The OFFICIAL HANDBOOK for BOYS. Doubleday, Page & 
Company, Garden City, 1911, Copyright, 1911. xiv,404 pages, 26p advertisements for gear, books, guns. 
Illustrated. 7.25 x 5", pictorial green cloth.  Edges lightly rubbed, owner name ('E.W. Capen'), VG.  97273

$950.00

(Broadside)  Chapman & Stewart, Manufacturers, Utica, N.Y. RAYMOND'S PREMIUM HAY and STRAW 
ELEVATOR, The Great Stacking Fork, and Superior to All Others for Filling Barns and Sheds. Patented Nov. 
11, 1862, Improved Nov. 24, 1863. Broadside, 12.5 x 7.5". Engraving of fork suspended from tripods.  VG.  
97969

$50.00

(Broadside)  Lockey & Howland, Leominster, Mass., Manufacturers. RANDALL & JONES' IMPROVED CORN 
PLANTERS,  Patented August 7, 1855. 13.75 x 9.5" broadside. 2 engravings, man using double planter, single 
planter. 1858 testimonial. Creased, lightly damped, VG.  97964

$75.00

(Business & Industry)  Myron C. Taylor, Chairman, Board of Directors. ANNUAL MEETING OF 
STOCKHOLDERS OF THE UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION, Hoboken, New Jersey, April 4, 1938. 
TEN YEARS OF STEEL. Extension of Remarks of Myron C. Taylor. Copyright, April, 1938. 61 pages. 8x6.5", 
cloth spine, printed paper boards. "To William C. Bullitt with kind regards Myron Taylor, June 24/38, Paris" in ink 
on upper blank & bookplate of William C. Bullitt. Taylor was chairman 1932-8, represented US at Evian 
Conference 1938; Bullitt was Ambassador to France 1936-40. Small rust stains from paperclip on some upper 
margins, else VG.  53287

$75.00

(Camping)  Warren H. Miller; Dan Beard, Foreword. The BOYS' BOOK of HUNTING and FISHING: Practical 
Camping-out, Game Fishing and Wing-shooting. George H. Doran Company, New York, copyright, 1916. 291 
pages. Many halftone plates. 8 x 5", cloth, applied halftone. Bookplate Elwyn Winslow Capen. Cover trifle 
rubbed, VG.  97277

$50.00

(Canada)  Canada Departement de l'Agriculture, Ottawa. Puissance du Canada. La PROVINCE du MANITOBA 
et le Territoire du Nord-ouest. Informations pour les Immigrants. 1880. (36) pages. Folding color map, 2 prairie 
farm engravings. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Staining, soiling, G.  96184

$60.00

(Canada)  Thomas Spence. MANITOBA et le Nord-ouest du Canada, ses Ressources et ses Avantages pour 
l'Emigrant et le Capitaliste, compares aux Etats Americains de l'Ouest; son Climat, Sol, Agricoles et Industriels, 
Incomparable Salubrite, Developpement, Fertilite, et Elements de Grandeur et Prosperite Future. Le Systeme 
des Terres. Seconde Edition Revisee et Augmentee. Canada Departement de l'Agriculture, Ottawa, 1875. 39 
pages. Folding map. 8.5 x 5.75", printed wrapper.  Wrap soiled, edge chips, G.  96185

$50.00

(CCC)  James Joseph McEntee, foreword; Franklin Delano Roosevelt, Greeting; Calvin Fader, Drawings. The 
CIVILIAN CONSERVATION CORPS "Builder of Men": A Handbook for Enrollees. Revised Edition. Happy Days 
Publishing, Washington, D.C., no date, ca 1940. (24) pages. 7.75 x 4.5", printed wrapper. Selection, 
Conservation, Education, Recreation, Health, Meals, Payday, Leaders, Religion. Wrap foxed, VG.  96257

$50.00

(Civil War)  McKinley, Carlisle (Carlyle), 1847-1904. 1863-73. "AFTER TEN YEARS". Columbia, S.C., 
November 10, 1874. Keowee Courier Presses, Walhalla, S.C., 1902. 300 copies for William A. Courtenay 
(Charleston Mayor). 11 pages. 8.75 x 7", printed wrapper. Confederate uniformed Edgefield Sabre Club parade 
at Columbia State Fair, 'By light of day we thrilled to see once more - Rebel Grey!'; reprints Paul H. Hayne, 
'Broken Battalion'. N.E. Historic Genealogical Society plate at rear, 2 blindstamps, wrap corner chip, trifle soiled, 
VG.  87404

$50.00

(Cooking)  B.A. Stevens, Toledo, Ohio. BUTCHERS' and PACKERS' SUPPLIES of All Kinds. 1886. (10) pages. 
Illustrated: meat choppers, cutters, rocker, boilers, engines, spice mill, grind stones, kettles, stoves, presses, 
saws, knives, scrapers, axes, hooks, cleavers, sausage stuffers, scales, racks, desks, pails, counters, blocks, 
ice tools, breaker, oyster, fish boxes, coolers. 21 x 14.5", folded sheets.  Creased, VG.  96262

$100.00



(Cooking)  Charles Monselet. GASTRONOMIE: Recits de Table. Paris: Charpentier et Cie., 1874. 396 pages. 
7.25 x 4.75", printed wrapper bound into paper boards.  Cover trifle rubbed, VG.  96748

$50.00

(Cooking)  Chef Jean-Pierre Tardy, owner. COLLECTION of 35 MENUS: Auberge des Templiers, La Napoule, 
Le Train Bleu Gare de Lyon, Chateau de Marcay, Hotel Pierre, La Cabro d'Or, Oustau de Baumaniere, 
Restaurant de la Tour d'Argent, La Cote Basque, Au Plaisier Gourmand,  Domaine de Baumaniere, Le Moulin 
de Mougins, Le Francais, Meneau a l'Esperance, Maxim's, Chez Jean Pierrre, Paquebot France, Le Celadon, 
Domaine de la Cortiniere, La Panetiere, Grand Vefour, The Savoy, La Tupin, Daniel, Collonges-oau-Mont-d'Or, 
Four Seasons. 1969-1998, most undated, Various formats, 18 x 12" to 8 x 5", broadside, folded sheets, folded 
card cover, string ties. Color illustrated, gold, silver cards. Louis Outhier, Frederic Brisset, Alelxis-Emile 
Tingaud, Manuel Martinez, Jean-Jacques Rachou (autograph), Sylvestre Wahid, Roger Verge, Jean Banchet 
('Jean-Pierre, Chef du Bec Fin, Meilleurs Restaurants des USA, avec Admiration'), Marc Meneau, Jean-Pierre 
Tardy, Guy Savoy ('Bien Cordialement'), Henri Le Huede, Joel Boillevaut, Raymond Oliver, David Sharland, 
Jean-Pierre Xiradakis ('Mon ami et enfrere de cuisine Francais'), Daniel Boulud, Paul Bocuse, Jean-Francois 
Taquet et Jean-Marie Lacroix, Chefs. Gala diner trentieme Congres de l'Association des Maitres-Cuisiniers de 
France, Diner en l'honneur 50 ans Georges Perrier. VG.  96083

$500.00

(Cooking)  George R. Skillman, President, Metropolitan Hotel, New York. TO the CRACKER and BISCUIT 
BAKERS' ASSOCIATION of the MIDDLE STATES. (Report to Members). February 4, 1885. 4 pages. Folded 
sheet, 11" x 8.5". Organization formed in September, 1881. Comprises review of first years of activity. Creased, 
few spots, VG.  42965

$50.00

(Cooking)  Mount Washington, Bretton Woods, New Hampshire, D.J. Trudeau, Manager; Bretton Woods 
Orchestra, Wiley Pope Smith, Director. LUNCHEON. Tuesday, July 16 - Friday, July 19; Monday, July 22, 1918, 
Beefless, Wheatless Days. DINNER/CONCERT, Sunday, July 14 and Sunday, July 28, 1918. (7 
Menus/Programmes). 5 cards, 7.25 x 4.75"; 2 folded cards, 9.25 x 5.5", halftones: golf, moonlight horseback 
ride, Ammonoosuc, hotel, Stickney Chapel.  VG.  94337

$100.00

(Cooking)  Mrs. Charles [Edith] Clarke, The Lady Superintendent, The  National Training School for Cookery. 
HIGH-CLASS COOKERY RECIPES, as Taught in the School. Third Edition. William Clowes and Sons, 1890. 
(viii),220 pages, (10)p illustrated advertisements. 7.25 x 5", gold lettered green cloth.  Trifle rubbed, toned, VG.  
96749

$50.00

(Cooking)  New York Herald Tribune Institute. 500 RECIPES and FOOD FACTS, Tested and Approved. Fifth 
Edition. No imprint, ca 1935? 500 index cards, 3 x 5", 18 tabbed heading cards. 7.5 x 5.5 x 3.5" black paper 
covered cloth-hinged cardboard box, orange box top panel with title, publisher, edition. Appetizers, Beverages, 
Breads, Cakes & Pastry, Cheese & Eggs, Confections, Entrees, Fish, Foreign, Desserts, Meat & Poultry, 
Preserves, Puddings, Salads, Sauces & Relishes, Soups, Vegetables, Technique. Few box edges abraded, 1 
tab creased, complete, VG.  84143

$100.00

(Cooperative)  Sheep Department, Sorosis Farms, Marblehead, Massachusetts. SOROSIS FARMS, 
MARBLEHEAD, MASSACHUSETTS. (Promotional viewbook). No date, ca 1925? (16) pages. Halftones: hillside 
pastures, grazing sheep, Hampshires, Shropshires, Cheviots, Leicesters, Lord Wadsworth with championship 
ribbons, shearing, wool truck, special train to annual outing, double-page of A.E. Little Company employees at 
picnic. 7 x 10", black & green printed blue wrapper. Began 1918, Alexander Little of A.E. Little Shoe Company, 
Lynn, makers of Sorosis Shoes for women, raised vegetables, poultry, cattle, sheep, pigs to provide food to 
workers at Sorosis Cooperative Stores, sold breeding stock. Few edge tears, VG.  80026

$50.00

(Costume)  Chicago Mercantile Company, Chicago. The HAT HOUSE of AMERICA. We Guarantee Immediate 
Delivery If You Buy Now While Our Immense Spring Stocks Are Complete, You Can Pay Later. Prices 
Discontinued Feb. 1, 1920. (40) pages, order sheet. Halftone: women in hats, veils, ribbons, wreaths, flowers, 
feathers. 11 x 8", stapled.  Creased, few tiny edge tears, VG.  98019

$50.00

(Disasters)  George T. Ferris. The COMPLETE HISTORY of the JOHNSTOWN and CONEMAUGH VALLEY 
FLOOD, History of Floods in Williamsport, Lock Haven, Sunbury, Flooded Districts in Pennsylvania, 
Washington, New York, Maryland, Virginia and West Virginia, which Caused Total Loss of Over 11,000 Lives 
and Destruction of Over $40,000,000 Worth of Property. H.S. Goodspeed & Co., New York, copyright 1889. 522 
pages, map, publisher advertisement. 48 full-page illustrations. 8 x 6", cloth.  Spine professionally repaired, 
cover rubbed, text toned, G.  96105

$50.00

(Dyeing)  Badische Anilin- & Soda-Fabrik Ludwigschafen o/Rhine. Die ANILINFARBEN der BADISCHEN 
ANILIN- & SODA-FABRIK, Ludwigshafen a/Rhine und ihre Anwendung auf Wolle, Baumwolle, Seide und 
sonstigen Textilfasern. (Aniline Colors and their Application on Wool, Cotton, Silk and other Textile Fibres). 
1900. ix,517 pages, xi (index). 3 factory views, 20 Pattern Sheets, 621 dyed or printed fabric swatches, yarn 
skeins. 10.5 x 7.25", half gold stamped black cloth, green alligator cloth boards.  Spine professionally repaired, 
library spine label, pocket, text toned, VG.  90507

$175.00

(Dyes)  Sandoz Chemical Works, New York. OMEGA CHROME and ALIZARINE CHROME COLORS. No. 
919/54. Made in Switzerland. 1954 (printer code). (107) pages. 364 'Patterns' (felt swatches). 10 x 7", cloth.  
VG.  97524

$50.00



(Early American Children's Book)   SONGS and STORIES. G.W. Hobbs, Charlestown, no date, ca 1860. (31) 
pages. Hand-colored frontispiece, titlepage illustration, 7 engravings. 6.75 x 5.25", hand-colored pictorial stiff 
paper. Thanksgiving Day, Swinging Song, Reward of Filial Love, My Squirrel, Squirrel's Brother, Truant Girl 
(Emily hides in coal bin to avoid school, Black servant discovers), Cherries Are Ripe, Ball Players, Summer 
Day, Baby Boy, Dead Robin, Bossy, Old Fox, Childhood, Fanny's Barn-yard Song, My Mother, What Does It 
Matter, Silly Fright, Dutiful Jim. Cover chipped, soiled, rubbed, text bit foxed, G.  94794

$50.00

(Early American Children's Book)   The SHORTER CATECHISM of the Reverend Assembly of Divines at 
Westminster. Hartford: E. Gleason, 1841. 31 pages. Wood engraved frontispiece by John Warner Barber. 5 x 
3.25", printed yellow wrapper, 2 woodcuts. Unopened, untrimmed.  1 leaf torn, no loss, VG.  97730

$50.00

(Early American Children's Book)  Chamberlain, Thomas. Nachdrückliche Buss-Stimme und 
Warnungs-Posaune vom Himmel, an alle bosshafte Sünder auf Erden. Oder Thomas Chamberlains letzte 
Leichen-Rede, welche er nur einen Augenblick vor seinem Ende, zur allgemeinen Erbauung, vor einer vollen 
Gemeinde ablegte. Sammt einer besondern Nachricht verschiedner merkwürdiger Dinge, welche seine 
Ehrwürden kurz vor seinem Abschied aus der Welt in einem Gesicht gesehen hat, dessen eigentliche Auflösung
 ihm Ebenfalls gezeigt wurde. Dritte auflage - aus dem Englischen. Libanon, gedruckt bey J. Hartman, 1836. 18
 pages. 5.5 x 3.5", stitched, blue paper strip pasted over fold. Pennsylvania German issue of England's Timely 
Remembrancer. Faintly damped, corners creased, rubbed, soiled, G.  68489

$75.00

(Early American Children's Book)  FENELON, Francois de Salignac de la Mothe. PIOUS REFLECTIONS for 
EVERY DAY of the MONTH. Translated from the French. To which is prefixed, The Life of The Author. Boston: 
Printed & sold by Lincoln & Edmands, 1819. 54 pages. Frontispiece, titlepage vignette. 5.5 x 3.25", blue printed 
wrapper with 'Books Suitable for Presents in Sunday Schools' on lower wrapper. Shaw & Shoemaker 47972 
(MDedHi; MDeeP; MWA; NN; NcD). Edges bug eaten, spine paper gone, foxed, G.  25102

$50.00

(Early American Children's Book)  James Monteith. MONTEITH'S PHYSICAL and INTERMEDIATE 
GEOGRAPHY; in Two Parts. Part I. Geography Taught as a Science; Written and Illustrated on the Plan of 
Object Teaching. Part II. Local and Civil Geography; containing Maps Remarkable for Their Clearness, an 
Improved System of Map Exercises, and a Pronouncing Vocabulary of Geographical Names. National 
Geographical Series No. 4. A.S. Barnes & Co., New York, 1869. Copyright 1866. 92 pages. 24 hand-colored 
wood-engraved maps, many text engravings. 12 x 9.5", leather spine, printed paper boards, publisher 
advertisement. 'Angie M. Deane'. Leather chipped, dry, boards worn, hinges trifle loose, endsheets faintly 
damped, G.  15357

$75.00

(Early American Children's Book)  Root: George F. & B.R. (Benjamin Russell) Hanby. The RED BIRD: A 
Collection of Music for Day & Sunday Schools, Juvenile Singing Classes, & the Social Circle. Being the 
Summer Number of "Our Song Birds," A Juvenile Musical Quarterly, July, 1866. Chicago: Root & Cady, 
copyright 1866. 62 pages. Few engravings. 6.25 x 4.75", red printed wrapper. 'F.O. Ellis' head of page. Spine 
chipped, rubbed, bit foxed, light corner creases, G.  80175

$50.00

(Early American Children's Book)  Wood, James, Pastor, Presbyterian Church in Amsterdam Village, New York 
& Maternal Association, Third Free Presbyterian Church, New-York City. A FAMILIAR TREATISE on 
CHRISTIAN BAPTISM. Illustrated with engravings. Part I. & CONSTITUTION of the MATERNAL 
ASSOCIATION Connected with the Third Free Presbyterian Church, in the City of New-York. Formed, April 4, 
1834. Albany: Printed by Hosford & Wait, 1833. & S.W. Benedict & Co., New-York, 1834. 64 & 8 pages. 6 
engravings. 6.5 x 4.25", printed paper boards. American Imprints 22719; second title not located. Oversewn, 
worn, soiled, damped, foxed, may lack frontispiece, fair.  80293

$75.00

(Early Children's Book)   The PRETTY VILLAGE. Religious Tract Society, London, no date, ca 1850? (32) 
pages. 3 color plates. 7.25 x 5.5", gold and blue printed pale pink card cover. Idyllic with Bible lessons; Annie 
Wood finds Jesus, dies age 7; kind Farmer Blake helps Tom Perry after father's death; George Clive learns 
about thin ice. Oversewn, cover rubbed, bit shaken, VG.  94025

$50.00

(Early Imprint)  Johann Krauss. OECONOMISCHES HAUS- und KUNST-BUCH, oder Sammlung ausgesuchter
 Vorschriften, zum Nutzen und Gebrauch für Land- und Hauswirthe, Handwerker, Künstler und Kunst-Liebhaber.
 Zusammengetragen aus den besten englischen und deutschen Schriften. (Household and Practical Recipes). 
Allentown, Henrich Ebner, 1819. xvi,452 pages. 7.5 x 4.5", half leather, marbled paper boards. Shaw, American
 Bibliography 48443; Rink, Technical Americana 186. Spine tip chip, starting along 1 edge, upper blank gone, 
foxed, G.  98193

$250.00

(Engineering)  Frank M. Williams, State Engineer. BOOK of PLANS of the NEW YORK STATE BARGE 
CANAL. Issued as a Supplement to the Annual Report of the Department of the State Engineer and Surveyor. 
1920. (viii),156 plates: maps, plans, elevations, sections, locks, foundations, walls, gates, operating machinery, 
hydroelectric plants, fixed & movable dams, spillway, bulkhead, waste weir, aqueduct, culverts, bridges, piers, 
lighthouse, tank house. 13 x 19", half cloth, printed paper boards. Signed presentation slip. Cover rubbed, VG.  
85858

$125.00

(Engineering)  James P. Kirkwood, Chief Engineer, The Board of Water Commissioners, Brooklyn, New York. 
The BROOKLYN WATER WORKS and SEWERS. A Descriptive Memoir. New York: D. van Nostrand, 1867. 
xxvi,160 pages. Frontispiece & 59 plates, many folding (maps, 1 color, ponds, foot bridges, gate-houses, 
conduits, culverts, waste-weirs, boilers, pumps, valves, Ridgewood & Mount Prospect Engine, Engineer's & 
Keeper's Houses, Reservoir, grounds, fences, gates, sewers). 15 x 12", blind & gold stamped black cloth. 
'Hiram F. Mills, C.E., with the compliments of J.P. Kirkwood' on blank. Spine tips frayed, VG.  85857

$500.00



(Expositions)  Columbian Visitors' Association, Chicago. COLUMBIAN VISITORS' SOUVENIR. With: This May 
Interest You. The "SOUTH SHORE" Where You Can Secure Quiet Sundays, Congenial Companions, 
Comfortable, Well Furnished Rooms. Organized for Christian People and Friends. Two Dollars Secures 
Membership. No date, but 1892. (16) and (4) pages. Illustrated: Columbian Exposition buildings, hotel, map, 
membership blank. .5.5 x 8", printed wrapper, 9 x 6", folded sheet.  Staples gone, rust stains, lightly damped, 
loose sheets; prospectus toned, creased, fair.  96859

$50.00

(Expositions)  New Jersey State Commission. REPORT of the NEW JERSEY COMMISSIONERS on the 
CENTENNIAL EXHIBITION. Trenton: Naar, Day & Naar, 1877. 423 pages.  2 folding maps in pocket: facsimile 
of 18th century map & colored 1877 Geological Survey map, 6 plates: New Jersey & Main Buildings, 
Agricultural, Machinery, Memorial & Horticultural Halls. 9.25 x 6", purple cloth, gold title.  Cover bit soiled, 
rubbed, owner name, light edge damping few leaves, trifle toned, else clean, tight, VG.  66378

$75.00

(Fiction)   ABENTEUER UNTER den INDIANERN, oder: Ina's Gefangenschaft unter den Wilden und ihre 
wunderbare Befreiung. Frei nach dem Englischen. (Adventures among the Indians, or: Ina's Captivity among 
the Savages. From the English). Pittsburg: J.M. Hohffmann u. Br., 1863. 77 pages, 4p publisher advertisement. 
7.25 x 4.5", stitched pamphlet, paper reinforced spine. German translation of Edward Sylvester Ellis, 'Seth 
Jones, or Captives of Frontier', Beadle's Dime Novels No. 8, 1860; Alfred Haverland & family captured by 
Mohawks. Exterior soiled, else VG.  88823

$75.00

(Fiction)  William Henry Harrison Murray, Guilford, Connecticut. HOLIDAY TALES. Christmas in the 
Adirondacks. Springfield Printing & Binding Company, Springfield, Mass., copyrighted, 1897. 113 pages, author 
advertisement. Portrait. 9.5 x 7.75", gold lettered maroon cloth. 'How John Norton Trapper Kept Christmas', 
'John Norton's Vagabond'. Wright, American Fiction 3908. 'Touch hands with those that stay, W.H.H. Murray, 
Dec 25,1897' on blank. Bookplate Elwyn Winslow Capen. Cloth bit rubbed, soiled, VG.  363

$50.00

(French Revolution)  Jean-Pierre Ramel. JOURNAL de l'ADJUTANT-GENERAL RAMEL, Commandant de la 
Garde du Corps Legislatif de la Republique Francaise, l'un des Deportes a la Guiane Apres le 18 Fructidor; Sur 
les faits relatifs a cette journee, sur le transport, le sejour et l'evasion de quelquesuns des Deportes; Avec des 
details circonstancies de la fin terrible du General Murinais, de Troncon-Ducoudray, Lafond-Ladebat, etc. 
Londres, 1799. iv,174 page. 8.75 x 5.5", marbled paper boards, gold lettered black leather spine label. 
Untrimmed. Arrested as royalist, sent to Guiana penal colony, escaped to London. Spine chipped, edges worn, 
text clean, tight, VG.  96033

$175.00

(Hawaii)  The Island Curio Company, Honolulu, Territory of Hawaii. VIEWS of HONOLULU, T.H. (Postcard 
book). No date, ca 1930. 18 divided back, white border, color halftones, View from Aloha Tower, YWCA (1927), 
Nuuanu Pali, Army & Navy YMCA, Aloha Tower (1926), Diamond Head + Waikiki, Federal Building, Moanalua 
Park, Royal Hawaiian Hotel, Waialae Golf Links, Lair Temple, Pali, Hotel Haleiwa, Library, Episcopal Church, 
Kamehameha Statue, Steamer Day. 3.5 x 5.75", printed wrapper.  Wrap trifle rubbed, VG.  73803

$75.00

(Horses)  Hegland Harness Company, Minneapolis, Minnesota. HARNESS, COLLARS, SADDLES, Etc., 
Wholesale Manufacturers and Jobbers. 1924. 61 pages, order blank. Illustrated. 9 x 5", pictorial wrapper.  
Lightly creased, VG.  89576

$50.00

(Hotels)   DE LUXE HOTELS of NEW ENGLAND containing Photographic Views & Descriptions of Some of the 
Famous Hostelries & Beauty Spots of the Playground of America. C.B. Webster & Co., Boston, copyright 1915.  
49 pages. Illustrated: Copley-Plaza, Hotel Vendome, Puritan, Wentworth, Lenox, Brandon Hall, Bancroft, 
Farragut, Woodland Park, Profile House, Maplewood, Louisburg, Bar Harbor, Mount Washington, Bretton 
Woods, Sippican, Masconomo, Watch Hill House, Rockingham, Weirs, Belmont, Curtis Hotels, Chatham Bars, 
scenery, beaches, advertisements. 11 x 9", embossed stiff paper, cord tie.  Corner margin damped, corners 
chipped, G.  82733

$50.00

(Housekeeping)  Pitkin, Newark, New York. PITKIN PRODUCTS. No date, ca 1942 (card). 50 pages, price list. 
'filed with Wayne County Rationing Board' Color illustrated: toilet creams, powders, lotions, perfumes, hair 
tonics, shampoo, tooth paste, shaving cream, baking powder, cocoa, flavors, gelatine, spices, polish, cleaners, 
incense, cough syrup, liniment, pills, silverware. 7 x 10", embossed paper, 2 brass fasteners.  Cover worn, 
small skinned spot 2 pages, G.  98074

$50.00

(Hymnal)  Henry E. Moore. The NEW-HAMPSHIRE COLLECTION of CHURCH MUSICK: Being a Selection of 
the Most Approved Psalm and Hymn Tunes; Designed for Public and Private Devotion: together with a Few Set 
Pieces, Solos, Duets, Choruses, and Anthems. Concord: Jacob B. Moore, 1833. 'Advertisement to Fourth 
Edition.' 349, [3] pages. Music and lyrics. 6 x 9.25", leather spine, printed paper boards. 'sale unprecedented; 
publisher could not supply increasing demand; some obliged to adopt other book. Three editions sold in few 
months, Fifth in press. While other collections hawked by pedlars, literally forced into use, author satisfied with 
preference his work has received, grateful for patronage of enlightened public.' Cover worn, soiled, some cover 
text loss, some leaves dampstained, creased, G.  95097

$125.00

(Libraries)  John B. Wight, Wayland, Massachusetts. CIRCULAR. PUBLIC LIBRARIES. Jan. 1, 1853. (3) 
pages. Folded blue sheet, 11 x 8.5", addressed to Selectmen, Nantucket (Mass), with postmark. 1851 Act to 
Authorize Public Libraries; progress in Wayland, Concord, Southboro; advantages & benefits to towns & cities. 
Creased, minor edge roughness, VG.  88968

$75.00



(Lottery)  Thos. E. Bramlette, Public Library Kentucky Agent and Gift Concert Manager. The GREAT DRAWING 
JULY 8th. Half a Million Distributed in Gifts, Appearances on Stage During Drawing. President Burrett's Speech. 
Something Still Bigger for Future. The Public Library Enterprise. Public Library Paper. - Supplement. Official 
Report. List of Gifts Distributed by Lot Among Ticket-holders of Third Grand Concert, for Benefit of Public 
Library of Kentucky, Public Library Hall, Louisville, Tuesday, July 8th, 1873. Programme, Fourth Grand Concert, 
Wednesday, December 3, 1873. July 9, 1873. (4) pages. Engraving: building, flag, people, carriages, trolley, 
horses. 13.5 x 10", folded sheet. After prizes, promoters, library got little, staff laid-off, went broke. Creased, 
soiled, foxed, edge nicks, G.  94858

$100.00

(Medicine)  F.L. Wilmeth, M.D. A VISIT to LLOYD BROTHERS' LABORATORY. No imprint, ca 1926 (text). (24) 
pages. Halftones: offices, warehouse, production, bottling, labeling, research laboratories. 6 x 9", printed 
wrapper. John Uri Lloyd, author, eclectic medicine pioneer, manufactured pharmaceuticals with brothers in 
Cincinnati. VG.  98001

$50.00

(Medicine)  James I. Fellows, St. John, N.B., Canada; Fellows & Company, Calais, Maine, for sale by Theodore 
Metcalf & Co., Boston, &c. FELLOWS' COMPOUND SYRUP of HYPOPHOSPHITES. General Directions. Scale 
of Doses. Rand, Avery & Frye, Boston, ca 1868 (testimonials). (4) pages. Folded sheet, 12 x 9".  Creased, bit 
foxed, rubbed, VG.  87430

$50.00

(Medicine)  John Collins Warren, M.D. PHYSICAL EDUCATION and the PRESERVATION of HEALTH. William 
D. Ticknor & Company, Boston, 1846. Copyright 1845. Preface to Second Edition. 90 pages, 4p publisher list. 
6.5 x 4", gold lettered blind stamped flexible black cloth. 'unfavorable influence of studious and sedentary 
habits', 'at early age female discouraged from activity as unbecoming'. Bit rubbed, foxed, VG.  84417

$50.00

(Medicine)  La Forest, Nicolas Laurent, chirurgien-pédicure. L'ART de SOIGNER les PIEDS, contenant Un 
Traité sur les Cors, Verrues, Durillons, Oignons, Engelures, les accidens de Ongles et leur difformité. Un 
Chapitre sur la manière de soigner les pieds des Soldats en garrison & dans les Mouvements.Troisième Édition.
 Paris: Lebigre, no date, ca 1790. 192 pages. 2 folding plates: surgical instruments, feet. 7 x 4.25", blue paper 
wrapper, remnant of printed label. Untrimmed.  Cover rubbed, edge wear, faint foxing, VG.  85847

$250.00

(Medicine)  Percivall Potts, 1714-1788, Surgeon to St. Bartholomew's Hospital. A TREATISE on the 
HYDROCELE, or, Watry Rupture, and Other Diseases of the Testicle, It's Coats and Vessels; Illustrated with 
Cases. Second Edition, Improved with very considerable Additions. L. Hawes, W. Clarke, and R. Collins, 
London, 1767. (xii), 327 pages. 2 engraved plates. 8.25 x 5.25", contemporary calf, gold lettered spine label, 
raised bands. First to associate cancer with environmental carcinogen. 'W. Kendall's' and 'F. Freke' upper 
blank. Tips worn, few cover stains, marginal damping, pastedown lifted, text VG.  95052

$500.00

(Menu)  S.S. "Trinacria." Anchor Line Transatlantic Steam Packet-Ships. BILL of FARE. Saturday, April 24th, 
1872. William Macrone, Glasgow. 14 x 4.75". Manuscript Breakfast, Dinner, Pastry lists; printed Saloon Price 
List on verso; Red and black pennant and ship engraving at heads; ornamental frames.  Creased, soiled, short 
split, G.  96743

$75.00

(Native American)  Robert Bruce (Cha-Hicks-Tah-Kah-La Shar), Captain Luther H. North (La Shar-oo-Kit-Butts), 
Robert S. Ellison (Who-La Shar), Harry W. Coons (Le-sah-ke-ri-puts-ki). PAWNEE NAMING CEREMONIAL 
Near Pawnee, Oklahoma, Armistice Day, November 11, 1932. Privately Published, New York City, 1932. 36 
pages. Halftones: portraits, Supreme Council 1929, Round House, White Feathered Male Stem, map. 9 x 6", 
pictorial wrapper. Pawnee Celebrate Armistice, Biographical Sketches, White Men Who Have Received 
Pawnee Names, Pawnee Ritual, No Written Language. Wrap rubbed, soiled, staples bit rusty, inner sheet 
pulling, G.  94891

$75.00

(Parades)  Botanical Decorating Company, Chicago, Illinois. LIST of FLORAL PARADE SPECIALTIES: A 
splendid line of Decorative Materials for pardes and all other summer decorating at the lowest prices ever 
quoted. Circular. No date, ca 1920? (4) pages. Illustrated, artificial flowers, festoon, horse plume, garlands, 
plants, leaves, drapery, shields, insignia, shop windows, screen, divider, baskets, stands, vases, floats, 
decorated automobiles, horse and buggies. 21.5 x 16", folded sheet.  Creased, tiny edge tear, VG.  94515

$50.00

(Pennsylvania German)  Evangelical Lutheran Ministerium of Pennsylvania & Adjacent States. LITURGIE oder 
KIRCHEN-AGENDE, der Evangelisch-Lutheranischen Gemeinen in Pennsylvanien, und den benachbarten 
Staaten. -- Zweyte, vermehrte Auflage. Libanon, Gedruckt für Heinrich Diezel, 1838. J. Hartman, Drucker, 
Libanon. 114 pages, 1p 'Anhang'. 6.5 x 4.5", leather spine, marbled paper boards. American Imprints 50237 
(MoWgT). Tips worn, cover rubbed, foxed, G.  80239

$50.00

(Philosophy)  Karl Raimond Popper. Of CLOUDS and CLOCKS: An Approach to the Problem of Rationality and 
the Freedom of Man. Arthur Holly Compton Memorial Lecture, Washington University, April 21, 1965. 
Washington University, St. Louis, copyright 1966. 38 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  Wrap bit toned, VG.  96177

$175.00

(Player Piano)  Q-R-S Music Company. Q-R-S CONCERT SERIES, Masterpieces of Music. Complete to 
December 30, 1922. With: A Selected List of Holiday & Characteristic Music, Standard Waltzes, Standard 
Arranged Rolls, Heavy & Light Classics, Blue Bird Ballads, Piano Rolls from Operas, Story Rolls. (Player piano 
roll catalog & 7 leaflets). 23 pages & 8p leaflets. Halftone portraits. 7 x 4.5", stapled booklet & folded sheets.  
Rubbed, few stains, VG.  87395

$75.00



(Popular Culture)  Al Capp. LI'L ABNER GREETING CARDS. Panda Prints, New York, no date, ca 1950? 15 
color illustrated folding cards with envelopes by Superior Greeting Co., Boston in 3 sizes. 9.5 x 6.5" pictorial 
envelope. Abner, Daisy Mae, Mammy, Pappy Yokum variety pack: birthday, anniversary, get well, what's new, 
please write. Envelope tears, small losses, toned, creased, VG.  95574

$50.00

(Publishing)  Luther Burbank Society, Santa Rosa,  California. LUTHER BURBANK: His Methods & Discoveries 
& their Practical Application. Synopsis & Proof Book Number 1, Loaned to (E.A. Moors) for comments & 
suggestions. Copyright 1913. (20) & (106) pages. Color halftones: 12 volume Life Members Edition, 
illustrations. 12 x 9", printed wrappers.  Wrap edge wear, nicks, wraps toned, texts VG.  86344

$75.00

(Railroad)  Association of American Railroads, Washington, D.C. In PARTNERSHIP with ALL AMERICA. "Train 
wheels keep our wheels turning, too!"; "Railroads bring the world to my door"; "The railroad runs right through 
my store!"; "I've got a partner who works day and night!"; "Our railroad carries everything - even Opportunity"; 
"I'd like to suggest a fourth "R"". (6 posters). No date, ca 1940? 7 broadsides, 14 x 11". Color illustrated. 
Educational lobbying, railroads as employers, tax payers, service to factory, stores, farms, homes. Creased, 
VG.  95778

$75.00

(Real Estate)  Wilson H. Blackwell & Company, New York. MAP of 173 CHOICE LOTS, Situated in the City of 
SOUTH NORWALK on Ely Avenue, & other Streets, known as the Snowden Estate. Grand Auction Sale On the 
Premises at 2 o'clock, Saturday, July 11th. John Meddle & Son, Printers, N.Y., no year, ca 1890? 19 x 12" 
sheet folding to 9 x 6". Map, description of property, terms of sale.  Toned, tiny split at center, VG.  87415

$85.00

(Reckoner)  RAUCH, Christ. H. (Christian H.) Des DEUTSCHEN BAUERS und LANDMANNS RECHENBUCH 
und des SCHULLEHRERS GEHULFE: oder, Ein kurzer Inbegriff der praktischen Rechenkunst. Easton: 
Gedruckt bey Christian Jac. Hütter., 1810. [8], 261 pages, 10 tables, 9 folding. 6.25 x 3.5", leather. Shaw & 
Shoemaker 21174. Cover heavily worn, reglued, 1 folding table split, foxed, rubbed, soiled, G.  56855

$75.00

(Rubberstamps)  Troy Rubber Stamp Works, Troy, New York. ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE of RUBBER 
STAMPS: Self-inking Stamps, Daters, Numberers, Check Punches, Metal & Rubber Type & Hand Stamp 
Accessories. No date, ca 1920 (text). (153) pages. Illustrations, specimens, stamps, daters, numberers, pocket 
stamps, time stamps, seal presses, wax seals, stencils, time, pay, baggage checks, key tags, badges, mount 
strips, handles, type specimens, printing outfit, type holders, punches. 9 x 6", printed wrapper.  VG.  73459

$75.00

(Scientific Management)   The TAYLOR and Other SYSTEMS of SHOP MANAGEMENT. Hearings before 
Special Committee, House of Representatives, William D. Wilson, Chairman. Under Authority of H. Res. 90. 
Vol. 1. Government Printing Office, Washington, 1912. 801 pages, iii (index). 9 x 6", half leather, gold lettered 
spine, cloth boards. 'Robert S. Maloney' foot of spine. October, 1911 hearings, Chambers of Commerce, 
Boston and New York; testimony by Lieutenant Colonel C.B. Wheeler, Watertown Arsenal, workers, Frederick 
W. Taylor, Harrington Emerson, Henry L. Gantt. Subsequent volumes covered later hearings. Cover scuffed, 
VG.  93401

$100.00

(Scientivic Management)  Harrington Emerson. EFFICIENCY as a BASIS for OPERATION and WAGES. Works 
Management Library. NY: The Engineering Magazine, 1909. Copyright, 1909. 171 pages. 7.5 x 5", gold lettered 
red cloth. The Emerson Company, New York, offered scientific mangement consulting. 'J.L. Smith, Esq, in 
memory of pleasant association, Harrington Emerson, July 1910' on blank. Cover lightly spotted, text clean, 
tight, VG.  71107

$75.00

(Sex)  Hugo Gernsback, Editor. SEXOLOGIA: Revista Ilustrada Cientifico-Sexologica. Edición Castellana. Vol. 
3, No. 1-12, January - December, 1955. Sexologia Magazine, New York. 814 pages. Illustrated articles, 
advertisements. 8 x 5.5", red cloth, wraps bound-in, 'M. Tarail' upper board (Associate Editor Mark Tarail). 
Binding instruction note inserted.  VG.  87246

$75.00

(Slavery)  Rev. John Leighton Wilson, Union College, 1829; Columbia Theological Seminary, 1833; first 
missionary to West Africa. The SLAVE TRADE: - Its Present State, and the Means of its Suppression. Letter to 
a Friend in England. The British Squadron on the Coast of Africa. No imprint, ca 1850. 11 pages. 9 x 5", 
stitched. Argues against proposed removal of squadron. Creased, faintly foxed, VG.  97819

$100.00

(Social Work)  John Sergeant, President. An ADDRESS Delivered before the Citizens of Philadelphia, at the 
HOUSE of REFUGE, On Saturday, the twenty-ninth of November, 1828. Published by Order of Board of 
Managers. Philadelphia: Jesper Harding, Printer, 1828. 56 pages. 9 x 6", printed wrapper. Untrimmed. 
Shoemaker, American Imprints 35145. Founded 1826, building completed 1828; prison alternative for 
delinquent youth. Lacks lower wrap, lightly foxed, VG.  97777

$50.00

(Textile Printing)  C.F. Seymour Rothwell. The PRINTING of TEXTILE FABRICS: A Practical Manual on the 
Printing of Cotton, Woollen, Silk and Half-silk Fabrics. Charles Grifin & Company, London, 1897. xii,312 pages. 
50 machinery engravings, few folding plates; 109 printed swatches. 9 x 6.25", library cloth. Louis Atwell Olney 
bookplate. Library binding, endsheet rubberstamps, pocket, text bit toned, else VG.  90326

$75.00

(Textiles)  Joseph Depierre. ELEMENTARY TREATISE on the FINISHING of WHITE, DYED, and PRINTED 
COTTON GOODS. Translated from Latest French Edition. Geo. Thomas & Co., Manchester, 1889. 480 pages, 
2p Errata, xxiii Advertisements. 165 engravings, 13 folding, 116 pattern swatches. 9.5 x 6.5", new spines, 
leather corners, black stamped brown cloth boards.  Professionally rebacked, text tanned, few Lowell Textile 
School rubberstamps, G.  4905

$100.00



(Textiles)  Rayon Division, E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Company, New York, N.Y. FABRICS of DU PONT 
RAYON ASSUME NEW IMPORTANCE in 1942. (Swatch book). 22 leaves, rectos only. 58 swatches: prints, 
solid crepes, taffetas, sheers, linens, shantungs, repps, broadcloths, gabardine, flannel, alpaca, lingerie, check, 
plaid, stripe, bengalines, summer twills, novelties. 11 x 8.5", stiff paper.  VG.  88998

$50.00

(Textiles)  Rayon Division, E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Company, New York, N.Y. FABRICS of DU PONT 
RAYON for 1942-43. (Swatch book). (12) leaves & 1 card. 59 swatches, 5 printed tags: boucle, ratine, sheer, 
mossy, clothy crepes, metelasse, sports & satin weaves, jacquards, jerseys, velvets, flannel, twills, serge, 
blends, bengalines, spun, brushed knits. 11 x 8.5", printed stiff paper.  VG.  88999

$50.00

(Theatre)  The Catholic Actors Guild of America, New York, New York. The CATHOLIC ACTORS GUILD of 
AMERICA YEAR BOOK of 1921, containing an Historical Sketch of the Guild since Its Organization in 1914. 46 
pages, 1p In Memoriam. Halftones: Archbishop Patrick J. Hayes, President Brandon Tynan, Vice-Presidents 
Gene Buck & Pedro de Cordoba, Executive Committee (George M. Cohan), Ste. Jeanne d'Arc Pageant, Hotel 
Astor Luncheon, New York City map. 11 x 7", embossed wrapper. Officers & Committees, Aims, Constitution, 
Members. Wrap & outer leaves lightly dampstained, wrap chipped, small adhesion, text G.  80826

$50.00

(Type Specimen)  Stevens Type & Press Company, Boston, Massachusetts. SPECIMEN BOOK of BRASS 
TYPE For Bookbinders, Badge Printers and Box Makers. No date, ca 1910? 76 pages. Typefaces, few 
ornaments & borders, lettering pallett, hat tip press, lever embosser, wire stitching machine.  VG.  85416

$75.00

(Wallpaper)  Robinson's Golden Rule Wallpapers, Titusville, Pennsylvania. ROBINSON'S GOLDEN RULE 
WALLPAPERS. Smart New Styling! 1965-1966 Styles. 8 pages paint, tools, supplies, panels, murals, (67) 
samples, text on verso, 'Pearl Damask', 'Williamsburg', 'Shantung'. 9 x 9", printed wrapper.  Wrap bit soiled, 
samples VG.  94727

$50.00

(Women)  Harvard University, Cambridge, Massachusetts. EXAMINATIONS for WOMEN in 1874. University 
Press, Welch, Bigelow, and Company, 1873. 72 pages. 7.5 x 5", printed wrapper. Administered 1874-81, 
pressured by Boston Women's Education Association, issued certificates in English, French, Geography, 
Botany, Physics, Arithmetic, Algebra, Geometry, German, Latin, Greek, Chemistry, Mineralogy, Philosophy, 
Rhetoric, Political Economy. Small wrap edge nicks, light creasing, trifle soiled, library rubberstamp, VG.  96085

$50.00

(Women)  Jane Addams, Emily G. Balch, Alice Hamilton. WOMEN at the HAGUE: The International Congress 
of Women and its Results by Three Delegates from the United States. Macmillan Company, New York, 
Published November, 1915. 171 pages, publisher advertisement. 7 x 4.75", paper boards, printed label. 
Women's Peace Congress, Revolt Against War, Censored Press, Isolation of Peace Advocates, 
Internationalism. Professionally rebacked, boards rubbed, VG.  98203

$50.00

(Women)  National Woman's Party, Washington, D.C. The ENGLISH WOMAN'S CAMPAIGN for LEGAL 
EQUALITY. No date, ca 1921. 8 pages. 9 x 6", stapled. Text of English Sex Disqualfication (Removal) Act 
Passed 1919; having won suffrage, effort to end discrimination. Creased, rubbed, few stains, staples trifle rusty, 
G.  98100

$50.00

(Women)  Sara MacCormack Algeo, 1876-1953; B.A. Boston University, 1899; M.A. Brown University, 1911. 
The STORY of a SUB-PIONEER. Snow & Farnham Company, Providence, December, 1925. 413 of 1000 
copies. 318 pages. Suffragist portraits, events, buttons, cartoons. 9 x 6", gold stamped maroon cloth. 'Best 
wishes!, Sara M. Algeo, "Sonamset", Barrington, R.I., Oct. 5, 1942'. Chair, Rhode Island Woman Suffrage 
Association and Providence Woman Suffrage Party, first president Rhode Island League of Women Voters. 
VG.  94164

$100.00

(World War I)  American Exchange National Bank, New York. NEW YORK WELCOMES AMERICA'S VALIANT 
SONS. No date, 1919? (31) pages. 15 halftones: troop ship with tugboats, soldiers marching, ruins, wounded 
soldier with medics, New York City Victory Arch, parade, West Point Cadet Guard of Honor, crowd, aerial view. 
7 x 9", cloth spine, pictorial paper boards.  Cover rubbed, VG.  95829

$50.00

(World War I)  William Bradford Williams, Army Ordnance Department, Philadelphia Ordnance District, United 
States Army. HISTORY of the MANUFACTURE of EXPLOSIVES for the GREAT WAR, 1917-1918. Showing 
the Achievements, from Year to Year, of the E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. No imprint, ca 1919. 66 pages, 1p 
index. 7 folding panoramic views, many large halftones, explosives plants, Hopewell, Virginia; Parlin, Carney's 
Point, Haskell, New Jersey; Old Hickory, Nashville; Pennsylvania Trojan Powder Company; Hercules Powder 
Company, Kenvil, New Jersey; San Diego Kelp Plant; Atlas Powder Company, Ammonium Nitrate Plant, 
Perryville, Maryland; kelp harvesting, processing, girls sorting powder, packing house, construction, power 
house, boilers, generators, machine shop, dredging. 8.75 x 11.25", black stamped maroon cloth.  Eleutherian 
Mills bookplate, withdrawn stamp, cover label, cover bit scuffed, soiled, text VG.  90347

$75.00


